
Merton Council
Planning Applications Committee 
Membership

Councillors
Members of the Planning Applications 
Committee.
(Membership to be agreed at Council 
Meeting 18 May 2016)

A meeting of the Planning Applications Committee will be held on: 
Date: MONDAY 23 May 2016 
Time:  7.15 pm
Venue:  Council chamber - Merton Civic Centre, London Road, Morden 

SM4 5DX
This is a public meeting and attendance by the public is encouraged and 
welcomed.  If you wish to speak please see notes after the list of agenda items.  
For more information about the agenda and the decision making process 
contact democratic.services@merton.gov.uk or telephone 020 8545 3357
Press enquiries: press@merton.gov.uk or telephone 020 8545 3181
Email alerts: Get notified when agendas are published 
www.merton.gov.uk/council/committee.htm?view=emailer
For more information about Merton Council visit http://www.merton.gov.uk

mailto:press@merton.gov.uk
http://www.merton.gov.uk/council/committee.htm?view=emailer


Planning Applications Committee 
23 May 2016 
1 Apologies for absence 

2 Declarations of Pecuniary Interest 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting 1 - 6

4 Town Planning Applications - Covering Report
Officer Recommendation: 
The recommendations for each individual application are 
detailed in the relevant section of the reports.  

7 - 10

5 Brown and Root House, 125 High Street, Colliers Wood, 
SW19 2JG
Application No: 15/P2647    Ward: Colliers Wood
Recommendation: Grant planning permission subject to 
any direction from the Mayor of London the completion of 
a signed Section 106 Unilateral Undertaking/Legal 
Agreement and conditions.

11 - 46

6 The Cricketers Public House, 340 London Road,   
Mitcham, CR4 3ND
Application No: 15/P0890    Ward: Cricket Green
Recommendation: Grant planning permission subject to 
conditions

47 - 74

7 68-70 Meopham Road, Mitcham, CR4 1BJ
Application No: 15/P3197   Ward: Longthornton
Recommendation: Grant planning permission subject to 
planning conditions and the  completion of a S106 
agreement

75 - 144

8 1 Sibthorp Road, Mitcham CR4 3NN
Application No: 15/P3079   Ward: Figges Marsh
Recommendation: Refuse planning permission 

145 - 166

9 46 - 76 Summertown (Volante), Wimbledon, SW17 0BH
Application No: 15/P4798   Ward: Wimbledon Park
APPLICATION WITHDRAWN FROM THIS AGENDA

167 - 240

10 Planning Appeal Decisions
Officer Recommendation:
That Members note the contents of the report.

241 - 244

11 Planning Enforcement - Summary of Current Cases
Officer Recommendation:
That Members note the contents of the report.

245 - 250

Declarations of Pecuniary Interests

Members are reminded of the need to have regard to the items published with this agenda and, 
where necessary to declare at this meeting any Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (as defined in 



the The Relevant Authorities (Disclosable Pecuniary Interests) Regulations 2012) in any matter 
to be considered at the meeting. If a pecuniary interest is declared they should withdraw from 
the meeting room during the whole of the consideration of that matter and must not participate 
in any vote on that matter. If members consider they should not participate because of a non 
pecuniary interest which may give rise to a perception of bias, they should declare this, 
withdraw and not participate in consideration of the item. For further advice please speak with 
the Council's Assistant Director of Corporate Governance.

Declarations of Pecuniary Interests – Members of the Design and Review Panel (DRP)

Members of the Planning Applications Committee (PAC), who are also members of the DRP, 
are advised that they should not participate in an item which has previously been to DRP where 
they have voted or associated themselves with a conclusion reached or recommendation made.  
Any member of the PAC who has also sat on DRP in relation to items on this PAC agenda must 
indicate whether or not they voted in such a matter.  If the member has so voted they should 
withdraw fr
[...]
tation (when speaking) 
must be submitted to Merton Council’s Development Control Section 
before 12 Noon on the day before  the relevant Committee meeting.

2.3 If an applicant or objector wishes to circulate additional information in 
hard copy form to Committee Members, they are required to provide 16 
hard copies to the Planning Officer dealing with the application before 12 
Noon on the day before the meeting.

2.4 Any queries on the above should be directed to:

 planning@merton.gov.uk or;
 the Development Control hotline 020-8545-3777 (open 1pm – 4pm 

only). 
 Contact details for Committee Members and all other Councillors can 

be found on the Council’s web-site: http://www.merton.gov.uk

mailto:planning@merton.gov.uk


All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

1

PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE
21 APRIL 2016
(7.15 pm - 8.55 pm)
PRESENT Councillor Linda Kirby (in the Chair), Councillor John Bowcott, 

Councillor Tobin Byers, Councillor Ross Garrod, 
Councillor Daniel Holden, Councillor Abigail Jones, 
Councillor Philip Jones, Councillor Peter Southgate and 
Councillor Geraldine Stanford

ALSO PRESENT Chris Chowns - Principal Transport Planner
Jonathan Lewis - South Team Leader - Development Control
Neil Milligan - Development Control Manager
Sue Wright - North Team Leader - Development Control
Lisa Jewell - Democratic Services

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies were received from Councillor David Dean. Councillor Najeeb Latif 
attended as substitute.

2 DECLARATIONS OF OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2)

No declarations of pecuniary interest were received.

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3)

The minutes of the meeting on 17 March 2016 were agreed as a true record.

4 TOWN PLANNING APPLICATIONS - COVERING REPORT (Agenda Item 4)

The published Agenda and Supplementary Agenda tabled at the meeting form part of 
the Minutes

(a)Supplementary Agenda: A list of modifications for agenda items 5, 7, 9 , was 
published as a supplementary agenda

(b) Verbal representations: The Committee received verbal representations detailed 
in the minute for each relevant each item 

(c) Order of the Agenda– the Chair amended the order of items to the following: 7, 8, 
9, 10, 5, 6

RESOLVED: That the following decisions are made:

5 LAND ADJACENT TO NO.1 BRIDGE VILLAS, ASHCOMBE ROAD, 
WIMBLEDON, SW19 8JR  (Agenda Item 5)

Page 1

Agenda Item 3

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


2

Proposal: Erection of two storey block with accommodation in the roofspace 
comprising four flats (2x 1 bed and 2x 2 bed).

The Committee noted the Officers report and presentation, and modifications to the 
wording of the report presented in the Supplementary Agenda.

The Transport Planning Officer confirmed that the property had a PTAL (public 
transport accessibility level) of 6a (excellent) as it was 960m from Wimbledon Station.

Officers explained that whilst the Crossrail 2 Safeguarding  team had said that the 
property was outside of the safeguarding area, this  is contrary to the Crossrail 2 
website, which shows the property to be in this area.  Planning Officers have 
recorded the fact that they have informed the Crossrail 2 safeguarding team of this 
discrepancy and it is now up to the safeguarding team  to resolve this issue.

RESOLVED

The Committee voted unanimously to GRANT planning Permission subject to a s106 
legal agreement and conditions.

6 LAND ADJACENT TO 87 DENISON ROAD, COLLIERS WOOD, SW19 2DJ 
(Agenda Item 6)

Proposal: Erection of a new residential building comprising 1 x 2 bed ground floor flat 
with garden and outbuilding (home office) and 1 x 1 bed flat on first floor and within 
loft

The Committee noted the Officers report and presentation.

RESOLVED

The Committee voted unanimously to GRANT planning Permission s
[...]
ion was proposed by Councillor Holden and seconded 
by Councillor Southgate. The reasons for refusal were given as the scale, mass and 
bulk of the proposal being overbearing on the street scene and that the proposal did 
not make a positive contribution to the conservation area. The Committee voted on 
the motion to refuse, and the motion was carried by 5 votes to 4 with one abstention.

RESOLVED

The Committee agreed to:

1. REFUSE planning permission on grounds relating to the following -

(i) The scale, mass and bulk of the proposal would be overbearing on the 
street scene

(ii) Impact on the Conservation Area - the proposal makes no contribution to 
the conservation area

2. DELEGATE to the Director of Environment & Regeneration the authority to 
agree the detailed grounds of refusal, including any appropriate amendments, 
additions and/or deletions to the proposed grounds/policies.

8 16 LEAMINGTON AVENUE, MORDEN, SM4 4DW (Agenda Item 8)

Proposal: Conversion of existing dwelling house into 2 flats including erection of new 
side porch.

The Committee noted the officers report and presentation, and verbal representations 
from an objector to the application and a representative of the applicant.

The objector made points as detailed in the officers report and emphasised that there 
were no other flat conversions in the Cannon Hill area which is an area of family 
sized house.

Members asked about the unusual design of a living area above a bedroom and 
whether this arrangement would require an additional condition on soundproofing.  
Officers stated that this issue was covered by Building Regulations. They also 
answered that the layout of the accommodation could be changed in future.

Members commented that it was sad to lose a family house and they understood 
residents concerns about this and parking issues. However they noted that some 
new developments of flats were due to be built in the area. They commented that this 
development exceeded the London Space Standards and that lose of a family house 
was not a reason for refusal. 

Page 4



5

RESOLVED

The Committee voted unanimously to GRANT Planning Permission subject to a s106 
legal agreement and conditions

9 34 LEOPOLD ROAD, WIMBLEDON PARK, SW19 7BD (Agenda Item 9)

Proposal: Conversion of the existing two storey dwelling to provide 1 x 3 bedroom 
ground floor flat with access to own rear garden and 2 x 1 bedroom flats including the 
erection of a two storey rear extension, rear dormer roof extensions and two roof 
lights to front roof slope.

The Committee noted the officers report,  modifications contained in the 
Supplementary Agenda, and presentation, a verbal representation from a 
representative of local residents objecting to the application and a verbal 
representative for the applicant.

Officers stated that they had considered previous refusals and were satisfied that this 
proposal overcame the reasons for these refusals by reducing the number of 
proposed units, the size of the proposed extensions, providing a family sized unit and 
making improvements at the rear of the property.

RESOLVED

The Committee voted unanimously to GRANT Planning Permission subject to a s106 
legal agreement and conditions

10 1 ST JOHNS ROAD, WIMBLEDON, SW19 4PH (Agenda Item 10)

Proposal: Demolition of existing conservatory and erection of a single storey 
extension, excavation of basement with light wells, new boundary wall and 
associated landscaping

The Committee noted the officers report and presentation and the verbal 
representations of an objector to the application, representing himself and other 
residents of St John’s Road and a verbal representation by the Structural Engineer to 
the applicant.

The Objector raised residents’ concerns, as detailed in the Officers report, associated 
with the construction of the basement.  The Structural Engineer to the applicant 
stated that he was confident that his investigations had addressed all issues and that 
he had on on-going role in developing the design and instructing the building 
contractors.

Members asked officers about the monitoring of ground water levels, and if this work, 
recommended by the LBM Flood Engineer would be part of the Construction Method 
Statement (CMS). Officers replied that it was not part of the CMS.

Page 5



6

Members asked about the shallow footings of the existing buildings, and Officers 
replied that  the structural assessment carried out by suitably qualified engineers and 
surveyors working for the Council had found the site to be satisfactory. Members 
noted that a slightly different design of basement could be built under this property 
under permitted development rights.

Members commented that they understood residents’ concerns about the 
construction of a basement but they understood that the specialist engineers and 
surveyors had assessed the development and found it satisfactory. They also 
commented that the proposed development would have a positive impact on the 
conservation area.

RESOLVED

The Committee voted unanimously to GRANT Planning Permission subject to 
conditions

11 PLANNING APPEAL DECISIONS (Agenda Item 11)

The Committee noted the report showing recent decisions made by Planning 
Inspectors. Members noted that the appeal for application 15/P0499 (14 Burley 
Close, Streatham) was allowed because the inspector felt that sufficient reasons for 
refusal had not been given, but that the costs had not yet been set.

Officers said they would continue to monitor the Alpha Place, Garth Road site.

RESOLVED

The Planning Applications Committee noted the contents of the Planning Appeal 
Decisions Report

12 PLANNING ENFORCEMENT - SUMMARY OF CURRENT CASES (Agenda 
Item 12)

The Committee noted the contents of the Planning Enforcement – Summary of 
Current Cases report, and noted that the site visit to the  Burnt Bullock had been re-
scheduled to 25 April 2016, but the reason for this rescheduling was unknown.

RESOLVED

Th
[...]
rea and confirmed its belief 
that ‘the bar should be set higher’ for the design of any application at 
this site.  The site would form part of a group of high quality buildings in 
a wider context of many heritage assets.

The Panel felt that one measure of the quality of a building was how 
well it turned a corner.  The Panel felt that the two primary elevations, if 
viewed together, did not sit well with each other (e.g. different window 
openings) and that the corner was not taken advantage of as a means 
of defining the building and its quality.  The primary corner is the 
‘specialness’ that an individual design could be built around

The Panel saw the proposal as ‘inoffensive’ but not as good as it 
should be.  The design seemed too muted and deferential and this 
prevented the architecture from being engaging or expressing a feeling 
of delight.  The Panel welcomed the analysis of the Vestry Hall, but 
saw that the end windows on the primary elevation did not match, with 
the southern one being half window, half south facing balcony. The 
northern ground floor opening frames a car space. Such compromises 
show the design is not of the highest quality. The panel still maintained 
that there was scope for balconies on this elevation.  

Of the earlier concerns that the applicant has chosen not to address 
there was general agreement that the site was not suitable for 
residential accommodation on the ground floor with a number of 
reasons offered.  This included the treatment of the private garden 
space in front of the building.  Here the Panel felt that it would be a 
poor quality space that residents would either not use or would attempt 
to screen in a way that would reduce natural surveillance, screen the 
building and create clutter.  

Visually the building should serve a public benefit but it was difficult to 
do with a private use.  The Panel was unsure how a protected private 

Page 54



space on a publicly prominent site could be made to work.  A no
[...]
n 
neighbouring amenity; parking and servicing; planning obligations. 

7.2      Redevelopment involving loss of a public house.
          The loss of the pub use has been considered in all of the previous 

planning applications with reference to former UDP policy L.16. This 
policy has now been superseded by policy DM R5 in the SPP 2014 and 
is also considered relevant as it seeks to protect public houses outside 
town centre locations unless:

            i) The applicant can demonstrate that the pub is no longer 
economically viable and

            ii) There is alternative provision within the local area.

7.3      The Cricketers ceased trading in August 2010 and the building has 
been vacant since. Within the last month the other three public houses, 
the Queens Head, White Hart and Burn Bullock have all closed for an 
undisclosed period. However, in the previous applications the principle 
of the loss of the public house was not considered to warrant grounds 
for refusal and officers do not consider there to be grounds to depart 
from this position. 

7.4      Impacts on the Conservation Area.
Mitcham Cricket Green Conservation Area was originally designated in 
1969 and the particular features which merit the designation include its 

Page 56



historical background, the number of listed buildings and the character 
and diversity of buildings generally and the generous open spaces. The 
Cricketers Public House stands at a prominent corner site between the 
Vestry Hall and Mitcham Fire Station.

7.5 SPP policy DM D4 states that proposals for new development in 
conservation areas are required to preserve or enhance the character 
and appearance of the conservation area and development proposals 
are expected to complement the character and appearance of the 
wider setting, by careful consideration of how the proposed density, 
scale, design and materials relate to the urban setting in which the 
development is placed.

7.6 A number of previous applications h
[...]
e need for additional 
housing should not be given more weight than the negative impacts of the 
proposal and it is consequently considered unacceptable.

Character and Appearance
7.6 London Plan policies 7.4 and 7.6, Core Strategy policy CS14 and SPP 

Policies DMD2 and DMD3 require well designed proposals that will respect 
the appearance, materials, scale, bulk, proportions and character of the 
original building and their surroundings. 

7.7 The site is located within the Mitcham Town Centre. The Draft Merton 
Borough Character Study states that the pedestrianised section of London 
Road, in which the subject site is located, retains an attractive architectural 
quality, and is an area in which new development should reinforce the existing 
character. This section of London Road features a mix of architectural styles 
ranging from more traditional buildings (such as the King’s Arms and White 
Lion pubs) to contemporary mixed-use buildings (such as 1 Sibthorp Road 
and 205-211 London Road), with ground floor shopfronts oriented to the 
London Road frontage. Whilst the architectural style in this section of London 
Road is varied, the building height and scale is a relatively consistent three to 
four storeys, often with the upper storey accommodated within a 
gabled/hipped roof form. 

7.7 The additional two storeys to the existing three storey building is considered to 
be a substantial addition that would significantly increase the massing of the 
building, resulting in a top heavy building that is not respectful or 
complementary of the design, height, scale, massing and form of the host 
building and the streetscene. The additions overall would not be subservient 
to the main body of the building and would appear as unduly bulky and 
increasingly incongruous, to the detriment of the streetscene. In particular, the 
extensions would be visually overbearing on the London Road streetscene by 
virtue of the narrow width of the pedestrianised high street and subst
[...]
on of bicycle parking would be unacceptable from health and 
safety grounds and would therefore be considered contrary to policy. Officers 
consider this matter could be resolved by the imposition of a condition and it 
may be unreasonable to cite this as a reason to withhold permission.

Developer Contributions
7.29 Policy CS.8 of the Merton LDF Core planning Strategy (2011) considers the 

Council's requirements for schemes of less than 10 units to contribute to the 
provision of affordable housing within the borough. 

7.30 Based on the median of the open market values provided by the applicant and 
using the Council's calculator it is estimated that the scheme could deliver an 
off-site affordable housing contribution of £94,995. Although the application 
included three estimates from local estate agents, the absence of a draft 
unilateral undertaking to deal with the requirements of policy CS 8 means that 
it is considered that the proposal currently fails to accord with this policy.

Page 152



8. CONCLUSION      
8.1 The proposal would provide five additional flats to the existing residential 

building in an area of good public transport access and local services. 
However, it is considered that the design, massing, height, form and scale of 
the proposed additional two storeys would fail to respect or complement the 
character of the host building and London Road streetscene, and would be 
detrimental to the amenities of neighbours due to loss of daylight and sunlight, 
and visual intrusion. 

8.2 In view of these planning considerations, the desire to provide additional 
housing is not considered sufficient to set aside the detrimental impact of the 
proposal on the amenity of neighbours and the streetscene, and it is therefore 
recommended that permission be refused.

RECOMMENDATION:

Refuse planning permission for the following reasons:

The proposed additional third and fourth floor by virtue of its bulk, form, scale, 
height and design would constitute an obtrusive and incongruous form of 
development that would detract from the appearance of the original building 
and be out of keeping with, and detrimental to, the visual amenity and 
character of the London Road streetscene, and would be harmful to the 
amenity of neighbours in terms of loss of daylight and sunlight and visual 
intrusion. Therefore, the proposal would be contrary to London Plan policies 
7.4 and 7.6, Merton LDF Core Planning Strategy policy CS14 and Merton 
SPP policies DMD2 and DMD3.

The proposed development would fail to contribute to meeting affordable 
housing targets and in the absence of a legal undertaking securing a financial 
contribution towards the delivery of affordable housing off-site would be 
contrary to policy CS8 of the Merton LDF Core Planning Strategy (2011).

Page 153



This page is intentionally left blank



N
O

R
T

H
G

A
T

E
S

E
G

IS
P

ri
nt

T
em

pl
at

e

203

S
h
e
lte

r

D
e
f

W
a
rd

B
d
y

250

R
is

in
g

B
o
lla

rd

C
a
r

P
a
rk

19

1
to

62

P
C

1

F
B

F
B

1
2

15

1
8

P
o
s
ts

193

4
7

M
u

lt
is

to
re

y

C
a

r
P

a
rk

19

ST MARK'S ROAD
ST MARK'S ROAD
ST MARK'S ROAD
ST MARK'S ROAD
ST MARK'S ROAD
ST MARK'S ROAD
ST MARK'S ROAD
ST MARK'S ROAD
ST MARK'S ROAD

1
0

20

201

3

1M
a
je

s
ti

c
W

a
y

M
a
je

s
ti

c
W

a
y

M
a
je

s
ti

c
W

a
y

M
a
je

s
ti

c
W

a
y

M
a
je

s
ti

c
W

a
y

M
a
je

s
ti

c
W

a
y

M
a
je

s
ti

c
W

a
y

M
a
je

s
ti

c
W

a
y

M
a
je

s
ti

c
W

a
y

5

9

234

S
ib

th
o
rp

S
ib

th
o
rp

S
ib

th
o
rp

S
ib

th
o
rp

S
ib

th
o
rp

S
ib

th
o
rp

S
ib

th
o
rp

S
ib

th
o
rp

S
ib

th
o
rp

242

244

2
1

.8
m

213 P
H

223

236

R
o
a

d
R

o
a

d
R

o
a

d
R

o
a

d
R

o
a

d
R

o
a

d
R

o
a

d
R

o
a

d
R

o
a

d

260

C
lo

c
k

(P
H

)

A
rm

s

1
to

2

M
IT

C
H

A
M

K
in

g
's

2
1

.4
m

T
o
w

e
r

9
1

to
3

8
a

4

2
0

.3
m

8
8

bC
a
r

P
a
rk

H
O
L
B
O
R
N

W
A
Y

H
O
L
B
O
R
N

W
A
Y

H
O
L
B
O
R
N

W
A
Y

H
O
L
B
O
R
N

W
A
Y


[...]
to be 
demolished within three months. 
The Council’s statement was sent on 1/12/15. PINS have confirmed an 
extension to 5/1/16 at the request of the appellant as they want two other 
planning appeals for the same development to be co-joined and dealt 
with by one inspector. The next stage is for the planning inspectorate to 
set a date for an inspector site visit.

Page 248



3.2     Appeals determined – 
None
 

Prosecution case.
None 

3.4 Requested update from PAC

4. Consultation undertaken or proposed
None required for the purposes of this report

5 Timetable 

                N/A

6. Financial, resource and property implications
N/A

7. Legal and statutory implications
N/A

8. Human rights, equalities and community cohesion implications
N/A

9. Crime and disorder implications
N/A

10. Risk Management and Health and Safety implications. 
N/A

11. Appendices – the following documents are to be published with this 
report and form part of the report Background Papers 

N/A

12. Background Papers

Page 249



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	4 Town Planning Applications - Covering Report
	5 Brown and Root House, 125 High Street, Colliers Wood, SW19 2JG
	1A) Appendix 1 & 2
	Plans 2_3
	Plan 11_13
	Plans 20-21
	Plan22
	Plan23
	Plans 25_26

	6 The Cricketers Public House, 340 London Road,   Mitcham, CR4 3ND
	Plans2_7a
	Plan 8

	7 68-70 Meopham Road, Mitcham, CR4 1BJ
	plan 2_5
	Plan6_9
	Plan10_13

	8 1 Sibthorp Road, Mitcham CR4 3NN
	All plans

	9 46 - 76 Summertown (Volante), Wimbledon, SW17 0BH
	Plans2_12
	Plans13_19
	Plan20
	Plan21
	Plans22_29
	Plan28

	10 Planning Appeal Decisions
	11 Planning Enforcement - Summary of Current Cases





Minutes of the meeting


All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

1

PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE
23 MAY 2016
(7.15 pm - 9.15 pm)
PRESENT Councillor Linda Kirby (Chair), Councillor John Bowcott, 

Councillor David Dean, Councillor Abigail Jones, 
Councillor Philip Jones, Councillor Peter Southgate, 
Councillor Geraldine Stanford, Councillor Najeeb Latif, 
Councillor Imran Uddin and Councillor Andrew Judge

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

No apologies for absence were received.

2 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2)

No declarations of pecuniary interest were received

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3)

The minutes of the meeting held on21 April 2016 were agreed as a true record.

4 TOWN PLANNING APPLICATIONS - COVERING REPORT (Agenda Item 4)

The published Agenda and Supplementary Agenda tabled at the meeting form part of 
the Minutes:

a) Supplementary Agenda: A list of modifications for agenda items 5 and 7 was 
published as a supplementary agenda.

b) Verbal Representations: The Committee received verbal representations 
detailed in the minutes for the relevant item.

c) Order of the Agenda – The Chair amended to order of items to the following: 
6, 5, 7, 8, 

5 BROWN AND ROOT HOUSE, 125 HIGH STREET, COLLIERS WOOD, 
SW19 2JG (Agenda Item 5)

The Committee noted the Officers presentation and the additional information 
provided in the Supplementary Agenda. Officers explained that the application was a 
minor material amendment to the current scheme, however Officers were considering 
how to proceed on the issue of the infilling of the void area to provide additional flats.

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


2

Members also noted that the amendments proposed would result in 90.4% of the 
flats in phase 1 being under London Plan Space Standards, whereas in the original 
scheme 65.30% of the flats were under these standards, although the consented 
scheme was not assessed against these standards. Members asked how far under 
the space standards the amended sizes fell. Officers replied that this information 
could be provided but that the space standards gave a minimum requirement, which 
units either exceeded or fell below.

Members also discussed  issues of viability and affordable housing and noted that 
officers were recommending that the financial viability of the phased development be 
appropriately reviewed to secure off site contributions towards affordable housing. 
Members commented on the effects if phase two was not to be built.

Members noted the regenerative power of the development and the 3 and 4 
bedroomed flats proposed in phase 2 as positives of the development, but felt that 
the high number of phase 1 flats falling under the London Space Standards was an 
overriding concern and that they needed more information on this issue before they 
could make a decision.

A motion to defer was proposed and accepted by a majority of members.

RESOLVED

The Item was deferred to a future meeting so that Officers could provide additional 
detailed information on the size of the apartments in relation to the London Plan 
space standards..  
Officers would also provide a Legal view on whether all the variations could be 
considered under the terms of a section 73 application.

6 THE CRICKETERS PUBLIC HOUSE, 340 LONDON ROAD,   MITCHAM, 
CR4 3ND (Agenda Item 6)

The Committee noted verbal representations from an Objector to the application 
representing Mitcham Cricket Green Community and Heritage, and the Agent to the 
Applicant.

Officers asked the Committee to note that the application was required to satisfy the 
requirements of SPP policy DM D4 that proposals for new development in the 
conservation area are required to preserve or enhance the character and appearance 
of the conservation area.

Members discussed the application and noted that the Design and Review Panel had 
given the proposed building a ‘Red’ rating indicating that they concluded that the 
proposal did not achieve the design criteria for this important site and that the ‘bar 
should be set higher’ for the design of any application at this site. 



3

Officers suggested that the Committee consider London Plan policy 7.6 (Architecture) 
which requires that buildings and structures should be of the highest architectural 
quality and whether this had been met by this application.

Councillor Andrew Judge summed up the views expressed by Committee Members 
and proposed a motion for refusal which was seconded and then carried 
unanimously

RESOLVED

The Committee agreed to:

1. REFUSE the application for the following reasons:
 The two main elevations of the proposal did not sit well with each other and 

the corner of the proposed building does not have sufficient quality or 
distinction

 The design is muted, bland and of insufficient quality

 The Committee is looking for a more distinguished building for the prominent 
site

 The proposal does not enhance setting of Vestry Hall or The Old Fire Station

 The Proposal does not make a sufficient contribution to views from the public 
spaces of Cricket Green and Lower Green West

 The proposal does not comply with CS14 on Design and does not enhance or 
reinforce the character of the area sufficiently. Nor does it contribute to 
Mitcham’s sense of place and identity. 

 It does not enhance the setting of the Heritage Assets of Vestry Hall and The 
Old Fire Station as required by SPP policy  DM D4 - nor does it enhance the 
open areas of Cricket Green and Lower Green West.

 The proposal does not meet English Heritage Guidance which requires such a 
new development to maximize the setting of heritage assets

 London Plan policy 7.6  (Architecture) which requires that buildings and 
structures should be of the highest architectural quality has not been met by 
this proposal

2. DELEGATE to the Director of Environment & Regeneration the authority to 
make any appropriate amendments in the context of the above to the wording 
of the grounds of refusal including references to appropriate policies.

7 68-70 MEOPHAM ROAD, MITCHAM, CR4 1BJ (Agenda Item 7)



4

The Committee noted the Officer’s presentation and the amended information and 
recommendations in the Supplementary Agenda.  The Committee noted the proposal 
to request funding from Cabinet to provide affordable housing on site, and the 
alternate recommendation in the case of no Cabinet approval.

RESOLVED:

The Committee approved the Officer recommendations:

Recommendation A: Grant planning permission subject to planning conditions and a 
S106 legal agreement including on site affordable housing in order to deliver a policy 
compliant scheme (not less than 5 units comprising shared ownership and/or 
affordable rented units), subject to Cabinet approval for any support funding.

Recommendation B: In the event that Cabinet approval for support funding is not 
confirmed by 1st of September 2016, grant planning permission subject to planning 
conditions and a S106 agreement including an off-site financial contribution of 
£261,500.

8 1 SIBTHORP ROAD, MITCHAM CR4 3NN (Agenda Item 8)

The Committee noted the officers presentation and a verbal representation by the 
representative of the Applicant. The Committee noted that the second reason for 
refusal proposed in the officers report was no longer relevant, but that the first reason 
stood and represented Officers views on the application.
Councillor Stanford said that she agreed with the Officers report and 
recommendations.

Members voted unanimously to refuse the application for the first reason given in the 
Officers report.

RESOLVED

Refuse planning permission for the following reasons:

The proposed additional third and fourth floor by virtue of its bulk, form, scale, height 
and design would constitute an obtrusive and incongruous form of development that 
would detract from the appearance of the original building and be out of keeping with, 
and detrimental to, the visual amenity and character of the London Road streetscene, 
and would be harmful to the amenity of neighbours in terms of loss of daylight and 
sunlight and visual intrusion. Therefore, the proposal would be contrary to London 
Plan policies 7.4 and 7.6, Merton LDF Core Planning Strategy policy CS14 and 
Merton SPP policies DMD2 and DMD3.

The proposed development would fail to contribute to meeting affordable housing 
targets and in the absence of a legal undertaking securing a financial contribution 
towards the delivery of affordable housing off-site would be contrary to policy CS8 of 
the Merton LDF Core Planning Strategy (2011).



5

9 46 - 76 SUMMERTOWN (VOLANTE), WIMBLEDON, SW17 0BH (Agenda 
Item 9)

The Committee noted that this Item had been Withdrawn from this Agenda

10 PLANNING APPEAL DECISIONS (Agenda Item 10)

The Committee noted the report showing recent decisions made by Planning 
Inspectors.

RESOLVED

The Planning Committee noted the contents of the Planning Appeal Decisions 
Report.

11 PLANNING ENFORCEMENT - SUMMARY OF CURRENT CASES (Agenda 
Item 11)

The Committee noted the contents of the Planning Enforcement – Summary of 
Current Cases report, and noted that the site visit to the  Burnt Bullock had taken 
place on 29 April 2016, and that required works had taken place.

RESOLVED

The Committee noted the contents of the Planning Enforcement – Summary of 
Current Cases report


